What better praise can an officer get from his men?

In a letter to Brigadier General John Robertson, Adjutant General, State of Michigan, on 
December 23, 1861, Colonel Duffield wrote:

“I am happy to report that our sick list is rapidly decreasing and now shows only
one hundred & fifty six (156) instead of three hundred & sixteen (316) as per 
enclosed monthly return.  The men are improving in both health & spirits and 
making rapid progress in Battalion Drilling and quietly settling down into the
discipline of camp.

I have agreeably, on orders from Head Quarters, placed the entire command in